

No. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE PORTNOY
MICHAEL S. FLYNN
DAVID B. TOSCANO
ZACHARY A. KAUFMAN
DAVIS POLK &
WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
C. HARKER RHODES IV
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Respondents’ Suit and the District Court’s Decisions	7
C. The Second Circuit’s Initial Decision	12
D. This Court’s <i>Per Curiam</i> Decision	14
E. The Second Circuit’s Decision on Remand.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Question It Previously Agreed To Review But Did Not Resolve.....	19
A. The Courts of Appeals Remain Split as to Whether <i>Dudenhoeffer’s</i> Standard Can Be Satisfied Using Generalized Allegations Like Those Here.....	19
B. The Decision Below Remains Incorrect.....	25

C. The Question Presented Remains Exceptionally Important	32
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether ERISA Imposes A Duty On A Plan Fiduciary To Act On Inside Information Learned In A Corporate Capacity	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , No. 17-3518 (June 22, 2020)	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion, Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , No. 18-1165 (Jan. 14, 2020).....	App-4
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , No. 17-3518 (Dec. 10, 2018)	App-13
Appendix D	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , No. 17-3518 (Jan. 18, 2019)	App-37

Appendix E

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM*, No. 15-cv-3781 (Sept. 29, 2017) App-39

Appendix F

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM*, No. 15-cv-3781 (Sept. 7, 2016) App-58

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory Provisions App-75
29 U.S.C. §1104(a) App-75
29 U.S.C. §1107 (a), (b), (d) App-76
29 U.S.C. §1108(c)(3) App-80
29 U.S.C. §1109(a) App-80
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)-(3) App-80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	34
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S.Ct. 758 (2016).....	10
<i>Dormani v. Target Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 4289987 (8th Cir. July 28, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Fentress v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 426147 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2019).....	24
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F.App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)	15, 21
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers Local #6 Pension Fund v. Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 205 F.Supp.3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8, 9, 34
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15, 20, 23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	10, 30

<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S.Ct. 592 (2020).....	1
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2667 (2019).....	15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	33, 34
<i>Wilson v. Edison Int’l, Inc.</i> , 315 F.Supp.3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)	4, 5, 21
29 U.S.C. §1107(b)	5
29 U.S.C. §1107(d)	4
29 U.S.C. §1108(c)	5, 33
29 U.S.C. §1109(a)	4
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)	4
29 U.S.C. §1132(e)	33
Other Authorities	
Am. Compl., <i>Martone v. Robb</i> , No. 1:15-cv- 877 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016), ECF No.41.....	24, 28
Compl., <i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2366 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016), ECF No.1.....	24, 28
Steven F. Freeman, <i>Effects of ESOP Adoption and Employee Ownership: Thirty Years of Research and Experience</i> (Univ. of Penn. Organizational Dynamics Program, Working Paper No. 07-01, 2007), available at https://bit.ly/2ZrbHDp	6

How an Employee Stock Ownership Plan Works, Nat'l Ctr. for Emp. Ownership (Apr. 10, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Kh5Bix>..... 5

Second Am. Compl., *Allen v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, No. 16-cv-03405 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2017), ECF No.186 25, 28
